In accordance with '
Rule 18.7 of the L I Q O 3
Insolvency (England &

e s asand. Notice of progress report in voluntary

92 of the Insol D
pcrags Wlndlng up

&

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

s5e
e
TATZPOYIWY

28/03/2018 #3866
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number [0 |—5_|7-l? G’FE fT

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | GBT Therapy Services Limited

bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Julian

Surname Pitts

Liguidator's address

Building namefnumber] Fourth Fioor

Street l Toronto Square
|

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region [ Leeds -

ok L [s [1] [Z[A[I [

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

fulforenamets) | Lee U s section 1ol us abour

Surname Lockwood another liguidator,

Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumberl Fourth Floor © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Toronto Square another liquidator.
|

Post town | Toronto Street

County/Region | Leeds

ot [ [s [1] [2[A0 ]

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

ofs [l [2fof1]7r

To date

ol4a 02 f2fof1(s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and daje

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

22 BfE el

04117 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

conacame— Amelia Blythe @ Where to send

fomemoane  Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to

l return it to the address below:

s Fourth Floor
I The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
[ Toronto Square Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
I DX 33050 Cardiff.
| Fosttown Toronto Street

LountyiRegion L ee d S

WE—’L_[S_IT’_P—F,J_F ﬂ Further information

Country

= For further information please see the guidance notes
l on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
I Telephone 0113 244 0044 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

Checklist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. fOTmS page on the WEbSite at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205¢

@ Begbies Traynor

CBT Therapy Services Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 5 February 2017 to 4 February 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liguidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation
Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress during the period
Estimated outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain fo be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information
Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

[ U v A o A O o I o N o A |

Appendices
1. Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liguidators' time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the liquidation”

o, 1t

“the liquidators", “we”,

“‘our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
CBT Therapy Services Limited {In Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators on 5 February 2016.

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Lee Lockwood of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2ZHJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)a) of the Act)

M In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)}b)({) of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act



2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name: CBT Clinics

Company registered number. 05428664

Company registered office: Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ
Former trading address: 31 Bootham, York, North Yorkshire, YO30 7BT

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 5 February 2016

Date of liquidators' appointment: 5 February 2016 — Julian Pitts and Lee Lockwood as joint
liquidators of Members' Voluntary
Liquidation

23 February 2017 — Julian Pitts and Lee Lockwood as joint
liquidators of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

Changes in liquidator: None

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 5 February 2017 to 4
February 2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm'’s
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is aftached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

As detailed in the previous report to creditors, during the period the joint liquidators formed the opinion that
Company was unable to pay its debts as and when they fell due and was therefore converted from a Members'



Voluntary Liquidation to a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation pursuant to a meeting of creditors held on 23
February 2017 under the provision of Section 95 of the Act There has subsequently been time spent amending
the case strategy. The joint liquidators have continued to review the case on a regular basis. Time recorded
under this heading alsc refers to general administration tasks including filing and responding to general
correspondence.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praclice

A meeting of creditors was convened and held under the provisions of Section 95 of the Act during the period.
Subsequently, the winding up has been converted to a Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation as the Company is
unable to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Time has since been spent nofifying the relevant bodies of the conversion. The appointment of liquidators in a
Creditors’ Violuntary Liquidation has also been advertised in the London Gazette and the sum of £70 has been

paid to TMP (UK} Limited in respect of this.

The remaining cash at bank held and accrued interest in the Members' Voluntary Liguidation in the sum of
£3,097 has been transferred to an account set up by the liquidators for the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

Investigations

Further time has been spent investigating the tax ptanning schemes entered into by the Company as detailed in
our previous report to creditors. Further meetings have been held with our solicitors, Squire Patton Boggs, who
have incurred costs of £13,943 to date. We have also enlisted the assistance of a tax specialist in order to
review the settlement figure required by HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”).

Realisation of assels

Time has been spent corresponding with HMRC and the directors of the Company in order to seek a settlement
in relation to antecedent transactions identified by the joint liquidators. Correspondence is ongoing in this

respect.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including emplovees), correspondence and distributions

We have continued to deal with correspondence from creditors, in particular, requests for information from
HMRC.

Other _maffers which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedures, tax_litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators have continued to correspond with the Company’s accountants and the liquidators of the
tax scheme providers in order to obtain further information in relation to the tax schemes entered into by the

Company.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 5 February 2016 to 4 February 2017.



On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future reafisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured creditor

The only known secured debt is in respect of the Director's Loan Account. The amount shown as outstanding
on the Statement of Affairs was £387. The validity of the security is subject to challenge due to the timing that it
was granted.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part far unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 5 February 2016 to 4 February 2017.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.

Unsecured creditors

The outcome for creditors remains dependent on any recovery from our investigations. As detailed above,
matters in this respect are ongoing.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calcuiated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in
the fees estimate dated 20 March 2017 in the sum of £41,157 and we are authorised to draw disbursements for
services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor Group, in accordance with our firm's
policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 5 February 2017 to 4 February 2018 amount to £41,198 which represents
126 hours at an average rate of £326 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 5 February 2017 to 4 February 2018
a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP's charging policy

To 4 February 2018, the only amount drawn has been the sum of £5,000 in accordance with the approval
obtained by the members of the Company for the work undertaken while the Company was in Members'
Voluntary Liquidation. Total time costs of £66,321 have been incurred since the date of our appointment. This
time includes the time spent on the work undertaken while the Company was in Members’ Voluntary

Liquidation.



Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appaintfment only.

As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our fees estimate. For the
avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The reasons
why the estimate has been exceeded are as follows:

* More time than anticipated has been spent comesponding with the liquidators of the tax scheme
providers in order to obtain documents in relation to the scheme entered in to by the Company.

¢ There are a vast number of documents that have been provided by the liquidators of the tax scheme
providers and the Company's accountants. Significant time has been spent reviewing these
documents.

+ Time has been spent corresponding with and meeting with the directors of the Company in respect of
the antecedent transactions entered in to.

+ Time has been spent corresponding with HMRC in relation to a settlement figure.

We are seeking creditors’ approval of our further estimate by way of a Decision Procedure via
commespondence and a Notice providing further information about the decisions being sought by
correspondence together with a Voting Form have been provided separately.

Disbursements

To 4 February 2018, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £101.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case since the date of our appointment:

Other amounts paid or payable fo the office holder's firm
Type and purpose Amount £
Mileage 137.00

TOTAL 137.00

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how fo approve and monitor a Liquidators remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
oniine at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguiides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the -expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment aiso appears at

Appendix 3.



Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £7,094. Unfortunately, the
expenses that we have incurred so far have exceeded that estimate and there will be further expenses to pay
before the case concludes. The reasons why the estimate has heen exceeded are as follows:

» Solicitor's fees have been significanily higher that anticipated. This is largely due to the expanded remit
of our investigations, matters on which we have had to seek legal advice and their attendance at
meetings with HMRC.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators will continue to monitor case progression and make amendments to the case strategy
where necessary. Regular reviews of the case will continue to be undertaken, as well as monitoring assets

realised compared to those anticipated.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Progress reports will be produced on an annual basis in order to provide an update to creditors. This and the
necessary forms will be filed with Companies House. Furthermore, a final report will be produced once it is
considered that the liquidation case be brought to a close. We will continue fo undertake bond reviews in order
to ensure that the assets realised are adequately protected for the benefit of the creditors.

investigations

Qur investigations into the determinations issued by HMRC and the antecedent transactions identified by the
joint liguidators are ongoing. We will continue to work with our solicitors and tax specialists in order to agree an

appropriate settlement.

Dealing with all credifors’ claims (including employees), cormrespondence and distributions

We will continue o deal with creditor correspondence as and when it is received. Should asset realisations
permit, time will be spent agreeing creditor claims and making a distribution to creditors.

Oiher_matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedure, tax, lifigation_pensions and travel

Tirne will be spent dealing with the decision been sought in this report in respect of our remuneration.

We will continue to file tax refurns when necessary and continue to correspond with HMRC in relation to the
determinations issued against the Company.

How much will this further work cost?

As detailed further in Section 6 of this report, we are seeking further approval of our time costs estimate.



This estimate is based upon and includes time spent on the case 1o date. As such, we consider our fees will not
exceed £76,254 in this instance.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 2.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and iIndustrial Strategy. We can confim that we have

discharged our duties in these respects.
Investigations carried out to date

As detailed in our previous report to creditors, we have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the
business was conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this

respect.

Investigations into the below transaction have been carried out during the period:

Date of sale | Asset sold and nature| Consideration paid Name of Relationship with the
of transaction and date Purchaser Company

30 June | Trade, Business, | Consideration of | CBT Clinics | Shared directors and

2015 Trading Name & | £1,260,000 Limited trading name
Business Assets | was settled by way of | (09507950)
including Stock inter-company

deferred debt This
debt was subsequently
assigned to the
directors of the
Company, in lieu of
sums due to them.

10. CREDITORS' RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incumred during the period of this progress report.



Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our

remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

JointLiquidator

Dated: 22 March 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 5 February 2017 to 4 February 2018

From 05/02/2017 From 05/02/2016

To 04/02/2018 To 04/02/2018
£ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash from MVL Bank account 3,096.98 3,096.98
Bank interest Gross 3.05 3.05
3,100.03 3,100.03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory Adwvertising 70.00 70.00
(70.00) (70.00)
3,030.02 3,030.03
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 14.00
Bank 1 Current 3,018.03

3,030.03



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 February 2017 to 4 February 2018;

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 5 February 2016 to 4 February 2018;
d. Estimated increase to our approved fees estimate; and

€. Revised Estimate of Expenses that the liquidators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.



CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING PQLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance’ requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

in addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office hoider and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Cafegory 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
caiculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

+ Internal meeting rcom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

s Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates

Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are alsc to be charged to

the case (subject to approval):

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company’'s plant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company’s business. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Comrnercial Limited to provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing

hourly rates set out above:

instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongeing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement:

Telephone and facsimile
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 —
until further notice

Partner g5
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60 - 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. [tis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.

The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic
is a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(£ per hour)
Partner 250
Senior Manager 175

Forensic Senior 120



kRl
Aunoy abesany

ERELI S

SINOY |Fjo)

uIWpY duf

vy

Uipy ug

16Uyl 155y

pLITINY

Bujuued ases|

'ooe's i3 OIRP o} UMEIP 328} 16
81'92C borakL 0001 00°8EL (5] 030 oo B00LE 00°5Pe DO'SEE 15 syns Aunoy #Besnay
008811y o0IEL sasene LYY o00EE 0O 0EE'0L 2009942 wpua yeix Ag 1800 awin oL
£ Tk L1 Ty 0l o [ aprsli yuye Ag £anoy (ejo
08098 000LE'Y (11} 3 (30 MW B0 JOf o) |
WO uoiebn,
00468 00 SYS'P oth 9Lk e)
- suD)| 1AL pUR sua|sued
L]
00 0L} 00 591 S 5L 2Bunaawy BUIPnIoLY 110)ipeId o suUsILdep Suneeg ARPN|DU| YDJYM RESTNW JHID
pow ‘Iseakordius & )
[ kT4 00'988'T ol 0T rl T SLUGRS SIOHPEID Y I BU(TeQ 404 A L |
0y RS SIoUpRID suonRARINP|
8552 00908 Z ¥oL az z\ ze sB0 ..hﬁm-_nﬁoﬁvﬂuﬂu
w0 PAINIIG|  SWIRI LIOHPAID |18 UM BULER]
o Buipe) sof (miay
000 Buipesy BLjpaa)
99°P0E 05" 282°01 k¢4 $'0 os L, ] SRR JO HOQERIIEN Joy W10 L
2 358 Ated pawI AL 40 uouRleY
4% OBE Q0 Or5 0L oLz 5T X714 32|08 38R pue as8ulang ‘Apedaly
052z 05 27T aL SQ 50 HORDH0D g8 Sioaae Jo voesItey |
oLere 00°)0b'9Y [¥1] (1] 1z oL o8 b'8r sauopeBssaul 304 930} |
oLare 00 t0i'94 (4] BE ¥4 ol t9l 062 Juo(bosany pUE YOO suaebipeeaui}
oy 199 pue smny
[y214 o'esiE [x) (2] re ro ro ¥ oy | 843 M 1 04 )
El 012 05 0R0'L o'y il £0 0z F4RYE IO pue Buniodas Lo)rjes
o 2JNSCLT) BEED)
LiSEL o058t £ 90 Zo (1] 30 Buipuog pus Susueg (U vR———
§ilT 052ar’L 0L AR) x4 A 1 Yim duwog
0090 00'FLET 01 &0 a5 Fi] Ve (43 PU UGB UNLPY S8 mABLSE) Jof frjo)
19 581 00'8LE'L 8 99 33 Y] L€ ¥ Buletng
00 586 0066

PUE HO[ERSIN| WY SERY [WisUSE)

RpCI IEIS

8102/20/¥0 ©L £10Z/20/50 Wou SiSAleuy $JS00 a1 TJAD 8008008 - Uollepinbl] AlRjunjoA siojipai?) - pajwl saoinieg Adersul 190 6dIS



i401

8LOZ/Z0/F0 OL 9L0Z/Z0/S0 Wl SISAlBUY SISO Bwi) 1 TAD 8008008 - Uolepink (] AIRjun|oA SIONPaID) - oy seoinag Adelsy) 1G9 8dIS]

80'000's 3 MEP og UARID S oL
E9EoE 000l 000LE WEEE w00 [ 000 wole 00SYE [V ;3 0¥ Kuncy sBeisny|
05°02¢'98 RN TS LYY 05 E8TL §THT 009k 058 QOTRI'YE Al gm A5 3300 g oL
£ ¥l ror 1 SZL 58 45§ g1 Hepwul Jis Aq smoy oy
od'ose D0'0LE'Y Lx43 to ot [k 3 e oL eyt SUK0 Joj 0L !
00 vogsin) -
00 508 coSYE'Y oLl z0 5 o8 18 §91 oL
St a1 5z 0 |3ARL pure JUO|¢Lud
000t 99 591 Sl 51 SBUSGHL BUpNU SN Jo Rudroes Budledss SOPDISUF YOIuM HS-.—iE RGO,
|87 0099z o oz 4 re £0 _ BUNE £ADAIS Nt i Buititeq) soy oL
00 0 MRPIULIOD 10IPRI suonnquit|p]
[ 00 peg'Z b oL 0z z1 vg o o Pus suspuadsbilon)
00 0 PoINXIS| Swelo solped (B yim .uz__wun
000 :BuypRL o) oL
000 BupeiL Suipesy
59°heE [T o8 g0 43 $¥Z R 40 uo e 10} (0L
000 SRR Ared pULAGIL JO LohUaRY
2 0BE 00 OFS 0L 02z [+ -3 54 TR joaE puR #SBLANG “Apedalg
05 422 05'4TL 94 $0 (2 uonayed eg h el i e
Lot BUROL'R) (%] [ %3 Ve ' Viz r'og ssbopeBiseay o) o)
OL HrE 00’10t Bl EZS 8 9E S8 LIZ (43 SuonRaRAUl PR YOaD)| uo) el $oAu
monoEsd 19aq pise IMNY|
LTI 0eesl'7 1] 5o et ¥ r b1 1] 30 Kouaajosul Bi \giw soumiur Joy IRISL
£ 0L VS DATL or 8 vZ oE iy § Wewayns pus Bug.ode: Aoymens
000 BINED|D) BERY)
581 05921 t 1) L z1 L0 e SupoB o OIS owid 1seq pus semy 15|
51112 o5Zer'L G ze I (33 SE X 1 s 2
I
00502 [y (241 oL o 1113 1] [ ] £5h §r PUR UOHROBUINERY #ERD [WMURS 0] )
Lgcet 0EI9’L [ g0 a1l g0 £11 UoRRImLPY ] Buruumy
00 G8E 00'56¢ 9} 2Q 114 14 §'¥ Suniuor ewkD| pUr uopeasIiwRY san) wieusD)




THE LIQUIDATORS' ESTIMATE OF THE INCREASED FEES THAT THEY WILL INCUR

Further to the information set out in the report, the Liquidators anticipate that in addition to their fees estimate
dated 20 March 2017 in the sum of £41,157 the following further fees will be incurred to conclusion of the
liquidation. Please note that blended hourly rates have been used (as they were for the original estimate) which
take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to undertake each area of work. These can be seen in
the average hourly rate column. Details of the hourly rates that will be charged for each level of staff working on
the case form part of this appendix. For avoidance of doubt, the below and attached fee estimate includes time

spent on the case to date.

Details of the work that the liquidators and their staff Hours Time cost Average
propose to undertake £ hourly rate
£
General case administration and pianning
36.3 9,323.50 256.85
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best
practice
57.0 12,058.50 211.65
Investigations
77.0 26,047.60 338.28
Realisation of assets
315 11,463.00 363.90
Trading
0.0 0.00 0.00
Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees),
correspondence and distributions
12.9 3,743.50 290.19
Other matters which includes seeking decisions from
creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure or via
Decision Procedures), tax, litigation, pensions and travel
37.9 12,583.50 332.02
Total hours 252.60
Total time costs 76,254.00
Overall average hourly rate £ 301.88

The Liquidators anticipate that the following specific work which was not envisaged at the outset of the
liquidation {and which is included in the estimate above) will be undertaken:

* Prolonged correspondence with HMRC
+ Further meetings with the directors of the Company
¢  Further investigations into the tax schemes entered into by the Company

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the categories mentioned in the table above can be
obtained from our website at http:/www.begbies-traynorgroup. com/work-detatils.

Dated: 22 March 2018



Ty

SisAlEUY S1500 W) PRlBWST

40'000°9 1Y BEP O UMBID 384 0|

seior B oDkl 0004 [ 000 0056 0o ooale L. borgec 388 Aunay abeledy)

00rETeL oorsi oS 5 STHL LOEEHT 008z UYL epmb yws Aq i8od sur (1101

Ly ri L (3] o 5% k] R, eprift yuys Ko sanoy oL

0L oIl LY 0 og [} ] ) 144 AR B0 fog ROL

o0 uonetn

00 565 00 SkE'Y ot 4] st [ ] og xel
e ar B0 [eARL pus sucesusd
*eogedly] "o 'sBuglen
[ 1138 QO'S9L -1 &b 25LARHW Buaphiis sIcEpd 0 PUCRSE BUNeIS SOPA|OU| UYMW S8kl Rw JSUID

pus

5L 082 [ %74 L34 11 (13 re £0 SUNND LICHDOID W YN Blureeq so) oL

a0 Q BRI TOUDID) SUHMY D,
).

U5z 009997 ro 0z 7\ ve co w0 o o puCdeRed
0o DAINIBG| Siia SIONPRIT gE Yy Dupesg

%ap Buiprsf o) BOY
wo Gupesy | Bujprs)

ovter COESKLL it g0 ot (1 SSTN 0 UOREYRSY Iy 0L

000 Wewam Ared PILLARLL IO UoMUEH

5068 Worsn uiz gz 08z 88 jotag DUE 2osURNg pedoly
og fzZ 05 /7T ot S0 50 U 1R SRS Jo Uopes)iy
TesE oFirg'er 0l X3 LY [1] 373 (4,3 setiohubpesau) Joj oL 4
Oi are B0 LoL9L £2 [ 13 11 oSt UBE 1P vOaD) suoneusasul|

eopoeid J58q puw seiny

51T 08'850°Z) [71] 0 (3.4 gz i gy (¥} 3y douanjoniy sy yym esuedisog o) poy

£) 042 0S'0R0'L 0¥ a5k 57 0§ WRUE JO LU PR ELOC) ARG |

o0 0 0§ 0¥ az einuty s
11 SEY 05 94L gL ge Vi zl Lo oL Bupuog puw a_s.in_ T pRT——

8Ll 05 ZgpL 0 28 £l 5% SE ; L hoie L, o) it
TRt

Fla7d 06°5Z¢°8 (3.4 (1] ¥4} [1. (X4 £Er oL o ] RIRE X0y 0L
19551 KLy 98 ap FIn [T £ Uoneamuupy] Bujumg
30 560 0 582 0l 80 0z 0z 0y Buuusy #%87)| T UORESSIHWPY STRD [RAED

uonepinbI Ul - pajiwr seainteg Adelayl 18D 6dIS

sleunsy 0o4



CBT THERAPY SERVICES LIMITED

XCVL1806P

DETAILS OF THE EXPENSES THAT THE LIQUIDATORS CONSIDER WILL BE, OR ARE LIKELY TO

BE INCURRED
No. Type of expense Description Estimate
£
1. Advertisements Of appointment, meetings, dividends etc. 338.40
2. Bond An Insolvency Practitioner is required to have a 20.00
bond in place to protect the estate from
misappropriation of funds
3 Storage costs An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain 35.20
relevant books and records of the insolvent entity
in order to carry out hisfher duties as office
holder. In addition, following case closure the
Insolvency Practitioner will retain his/her working
papers to allow any queries or issues raised to
be dealt with.
4, Valuation agent’s Vaiuation advice of assets included in the 1,000.00
valuation fees and | business sale.
disbursements
5. Legal fees and The fees of any solicitors and/for barristers 15,000.00
disbursements instructed to assist the Insolvency Practitioner
and their anticipated disbursements
6. Bank charges An Insolvency Practitioner is required to operate | Unknown
a separate bank account in relation to the
insolvent entity’s estate
7. Investigation Any sums paid to any third party that assists the 1,000.00
expenses Insolvency Practitioner with investigating the
affairs of the insolvent entity
8. Travel Travel to and from any meetings 250.00
9. Room hire For meetings of creditors, with the directors or 100.00

debtor etc.




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal Fees Squire Patton Boggs 13,942.50 - 13.942.50

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further details see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Mileage Begbies Traynor 137.00 101.00 36.00
{Central) LLP

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred

£
Legal fees Squire Patton Boggs 13,942.50
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 253.80
Bond Marsh Limited 20.00

Company search fee Companies House 1.00




